£m 3 -69.850 0.000 0.000 0.000 -69.850 1D.19

£m 3 420.900 0.000 0.000 0.000 420.900 1D.20

£m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1D.21

£m 3 351.050 0.000 0.000 0.000 351.050 1D.22

£m 3 160.357 0.000 0.000 0.000 160.357 1D.23

Equity dividends paid

Increase (decrease) in net cash

Net loans received

Cash inflow from equity financing

Net cash generated from financing

Net cash used in investing activities

Net cash generated before financing

activities

Cashflows from financing activities

Grants & Contributions

Disposal of fixed assets

Other

Net cash generated from operating

Investing activities

Capital expenditure

Cash generated from operations

Net interest paid

Tax paid

Pension contributions

Movement in provisions

Profit on sale of fixed assets

Depreciation

Amortisation – Grants & contributions

Changes in working capital

Operating profit

Other income

Operating activities

Line description Units DPs Statutory

Adjustments

Total appointed activities RAG 4 reference

Pro forma 1D

Wessex Water
Statement of cashflows for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 29

Section 1: Regulatory financial reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

RPI CPI/CPIH

Interest rate risk profile

Borrowings (excluding preference shares) £m 3 1,490.169 517.981 908.525 0.000 2,916.675 1E.1

Preference share capital £m 3 0.000 0.000 1E.2

Total borrowings £m 3 1,490.169 517.981 908.525 0.000 2,916.675 1E.3

Cash £m 3 -84.465 1E.4

Short term deposits £m 3 -80.000 1E.5

Net Debt £m 3 2,752.210 1E.6

Gearing

Gearing % 3 67.524% 1E.7

Adjusted Gearing % 3 64.334% 1E.8

Interest

Full year equivalent nominal interest cost £m 3 56.068 24.800 94.389 0.000 175.257 1E.9

Full year equivalent cash interest payment £m 3 56.068 24.800 17.699 0.000 98.567 1E.10

Indicative interest rates

Indicative weighted average nominal interest rate % 3 3.763% 4.788% 10.389% 0.000% 6.009% 1E.11

Indicative weighted average cash interest rate % 3 3.763% 4.788% 1.948% 0.000% 3.379% 1E.12

Time to maturity

Weighted average years to maturity nr 3 8.767 4.964 27.214 0.000 13.838 1E.13

Line description Units DPs Fixed rate Floating rate

Index linked

Total
RAG 4

reference

Pro forma 1E

Wessex Water
Net debt analysis (appointed activities) at 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 30

Section 1: Regulatory financial reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

[…]

retail expenditure for the following household

retail activities which are part funded by

wholesale

Demand-side water efficiency - gross

expenditure
£m 3 0.180 2C.24

Demand-side water efficiency - expenditure

funded by wholesale
£m 3 0.180 2C.25

Demand-side water efficiency - net retail

expenditure
£m 3 0.000 2C.26

Customer-side leak repairs - gross expenditure £m 3 3.687 2C.27

Customer-side leak repairs - expenditure

funded by wholesale
£m 3 3.687 2C.28

Customer-side leak repairs - net retail

expenditure
£m 3 0.000 2C.29

Comparison of actual and allowed expenditure

Cumulative actual retail expenditure to reporting

year end
£m 3 99.808 2C.30

Cumulative allowed expenditure to reporting

year end
£m 3 83.093 2C.31

Total allowed expenditure 2020-25 £m 3 141.788 2C.32

Cost analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - retail

Wessex Water Services Ltd 41

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Pro forma 2D

Line description Units DPs
Residential

Retail

 Business

Retail

 Water

resources

 Water

Network+

 Wastewater

Network+

Bioresources

 Additional

Control
 Total

RAG 4

reference

Cost

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 24.584 0.000 109.642 1,502.484 2,975.222 287.691 0.000 4,899.623 2D.1

Disposals £m 3 -1.207 0.000 -10.614 -8.185 -18.903 -3.818 0.000 -42.727 2D.2

Additions £m 3 0.216 0.000 4.632 63.126 158.188 22.958 0.000 249.120 2D.3

Adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.071 -0.679 -0.750 1.500 0.000 0.000 2D.4

Assets adopted at nil cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.374 0.000 0.000 5.374 2D.5

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 23.593 0.000 103.589 1,556.746 3,119.131 308.331 0.000 5,111.390 2D.6

Depreciation

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 -14.164 0.000 -50.022 -400.850 -982.813 -135.508 0.000 -1,583.357 2D.7

Disposals £m 3 1.175 0.000 10.470 7.266 17.167 3.454 0.000 39.532 2D.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.047 0.349 0.517 -0.913 0.000 0.000 2D.9

Charge for year £m 3 -0.364 0.000 -3.202 -39.370 -71.931 -10.591 0.000 -125.458 2D.10

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 -13.353 0.000 -42.707 -432.605 -1,037.060 -143.558 0.000 -1,669.283 2D.11

Net book amount at 31 March

2023
£m 3 10.240 0.000 60.882 1,124.141 2,082.071 164.773 0.000 3,442.107 2D.12

Net book amount at 1 April 2022 £m 3 10.420 0.000 59.620 1,101.634 1,992.409 152.183 0.000 3,316.266 2D.13

Depreciation charge for year

Principal services £m 3 -0.364 0.000 -3.202 -39.370 -71.931 -10.591 0.000 -125.458 2D.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2D.15

Total £m 3 -0.364 0.000 -3.202 -39.370 -71.931 -10.591 0.000 -125.458 2D.16

Wessex Water
Historic cost analysis of tangible fixed assets at 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 42

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

 Pro forma 2E

 Wessex Water

 Line description  Units  DPs

Fully recognised

in income

statement

Capitalised and

amortised (in

income statement)

Fully netted off

capex
Total

 RAG 4

reference

 Grants and contributions - water resources

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.1

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.2

 Price control grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.3

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.4

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.5

 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.6

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.7

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.8

 Grants and contributions - water network+

 Connection charges  £m 3 2.018 0.000 0.000 2.018  2E.9

 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 1.136 0.000 1.136  2E.10

 Requisitioned mains  £m 3 0.000 2.289 0.000 2.289  2E.11

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.178 0.000 0.000 0.178  2E.12

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.013 0.000 0.013  2E.13

 Price control grants and contributions before

deduction of income offset
 £m 3 2.196 3.438 0.000 5.634  2E.14

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 0.325 0.000 0.325  2E.15

 Price control grants and contributions after

deduction of income offset
 £m 3 2.196 3.113 0.000 5.309  2E.16

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.023 0.000 0.000 0.023  2E.17

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.18

 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.19

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 2.219 3.113 0.000 5.332  2E.20

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.21

 Grants and contributions - wastewater network+

 Receipts for on-site work  £m 3 0.788 -0.121 0.000 0.667  2E.22

 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 1.482 0.000 1.482  2E.23

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.067  2E.24

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.140 1.482 0.000 1.622  2E.25

 Price control grants and contributions before

deduction of income offset
 £m 3 0.995 2.843 0.000 3.838  2E.26

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 0.250 0.000 0.250  2E.27

 Price control grants and contributions after

deduction of income offset
 £m 3 0.995 2.593 0.000 3.588  2E.28

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.29

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.30

 Other Contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.045 0.000 0.045  2E.31

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 0.995 2.638 0.000 3.633  2E.32

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 5.374 5.374  2E.33

 Line description  Units  DPs
Water

resources

Water

network+

Wastewater

network+
Total

 Movements in capitalised grants and contributions

 b/f  £m 3 0.000 69.927 130.306 200.233  2E.34

 Capitalised in year  £m 3 0.000 3.113 2.638 5.751  2E.35

 Amortisation (in income statement)  £m 3 0.000 -0.745 -1.560 -2.305  2E.36

 c/f  £m 3 0.000 72.295 131.384 203.679  2E.37

 Analysis of 'grants and contributions' for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - water resources, water network+ and

Wessex Water Services Ltd 43

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Revenue
Number of

customers

Average residential

revenues

Units £m 000s £

DPs 3 3 3

Residential revenue

Wholesale revenue 377.615 2F.1

Retail revenue 33.693 2F.2

Total residential revenue 411.308 2F.3

Retail revenue

Revenue Recovered ("RR" ) 33.693 2F.4

Revenue sacrifice 0.000 2F.5

Actual revenue (net) 33.693 2F.6

Customer information

Actual customers ("AC" ) 1,245.563 2F.7

Reforecast customers 1,259.502 2F.8

Adjustment

Allowed revenue ("R" ) 35.486 2F.9

Net adjustment 1.793 2F.10

Other residential information

Average household retail revenue per customer 27.050 2F.11

Residential retail for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

RAG 4

reference

Pro forma 2F

Wessex Water

Wessex Water Services Ltd 44

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs Household
Non-

household
Total Water resources Water network+ Total

RAG 4

reference

Wholesale charge - water

Unmeasured £m 3 45.423 1.491 46.914 5.526 41.388 46.914 2I.1

Measured £m 3 80.626 45.053 125.679 14.804 110.875 125.679 2I.2

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.384 0.384 0.000 0.384 0.384 2I.3

Total wholesale water revenue £m 3 126.049 46.928 172.977 20.330 152.647 172.977 2I.4

Line description Units DPs Household
Non-

household
Total Wastewater network+ Bioresources Total

Wholesale charge - wastewater

Unmeasured - foul charges £m 3 77.571 1.712 79.283 70.268 9.015 79.283 2I.5

Unmeasured - surface water charges £m 3 8.017 0.183 8.200 7.268 0.932 8.200 2I.6

Unmeasured - highway drainage charges £m 3 7.762 0.170 7.932 7.030 0.902 7.932 2I.7

Measured - foul charges £m 3 122.959 46.861 169.820 150.510 19.310 169.820 2I.8

Measured - surface water charges £m 3 17.487 2.717 20.204 17.907 2.297 20.204 2I.9

Measured - highway drainage charges £m 3 17.770 2.638 20.408 18.087 2.321 20.408 2I.10

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 1.047 1.047 1.047 0.000 1.047 2I.11

Total wholesale wastewater revenue £m 3 251.566 55.328 306.894 272.117 34.777 306.894 2I.12

Wholesale charge - Additional Control

Unmeasured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.13

Measured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.14

Total wholesale additional control revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.15

Wholesale Total £m 3 377.615 102.256 479.871 2I.16

Retail revenue

Unmeasured £m 3 8.723 0.000 8.723 2I.17

Measured £m 3 24.970 0.000 24.970 2I.18

Retail third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.19

Total retail revenue £m 3 33.693 0.000 33.693 2I.20

Third party revenue - non-price control

Bulk supplies - water £m 3 0.347 2I.21

Bulk supplies - wastewater £m 3 0.607 2I.22

Other third-party revenue - non price control £m 3 1.518 2I.23

Principal services - non-price control

Other appointed revenue £m 3 0.705 2I.24

Total appointed revenue £m 3 516.741 2I.25

Pro forma 2I

Wessex Water
Revenue analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 45

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Pro forma 2J

Wessex Water

Line description Units DPs

Network

reinforcement

capex

On site / site

specific capex

(memo only)

RAG 4

reference

Wholesale water network+ (treated water distribution)

Distribution and trunk mains £m 3 0.834 3.697 2J.1

Pumping and storage facilities £m 3 0.000 0.034 2J.2

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.3

Total £m 3 0.834 3.731 2J.4

Wholesale wastewater network+ (sewage collection)

Foul and combined systems £m 3 0.840 2.895 2J.5

Surface water only systems £m 3 0.141 0.595 2J.6

Pumping and storage facilities £m 3 0.469 0.021 2J.7

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.8

Total £m 3 1.450 3.511 2J.9

Infrastructure network reinforcement costs for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 46

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs Water Wastewater Total
RAG 4

reference

Impact of infrastructure charge discounts

Infrastructure charges £m 3 1.136 1.482 2.618 2K.1

Discounts applied to infrastructure charges £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2K.2

Gross Infrastructure charges £m 3 1.136 1.482 2.618 2K.3

Comparison of revenue and costs

Variance brought forward £m 3 2.603 -11.522 -8.919 2K.4

Revenue £m 3 1.136 1.482 2.618 2K.5

Costs £m 3 -0.834 -1.450 -2.284 2K.6

Variance carried forward £m 3 2.905 -11.490 -8.585 2K.7

Pro forma 2K

Wessex Water

Infrastructure charges reconciliation for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 47

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs
Water

resources

Water

Network+

Wastewater

Network+

Additional

control
Total

RAG 4

reference

Land sales – proceeds from disposals of protected land £m 3 0.073 0.573 0.074 0.000 0.720 2L.1

Pro forma 2L

Wessex Water

Analysis of land sales for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 48

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs
Water

resources

Water

network+

Wastewater

network+
Bioresources

Additional

Control
Total

RAG 4

reference

Revenue recognised

Wholesale revenue governed by price control £m 3 20.330 152.647 272.117 34.777 0.000 479.871 2M.1

Grants & contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 5.309 3.588 0.000 0.000 8.897 2M.2

Total revenue governed by wholesale price control £m 3 20.330 157.956 275.705 34.777 0.000 488.768 2M.3

Calculation of the revenue cap

Allowed wholesale revenue before adjustments (or modified by CMA) £m 3 20.428 158.257 271.988 32.961 0.000 483.634 2M.4

Allowed grants & contributions before adjustments (or modified by CMA) £m 3 0.000 5.671 11.074 0.000 0.000 16.745 2M.5

Revenue adjustment £m 3 0.288 -1.622 1.900 -1.500 0.000 -0.934 2M.6

Other adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2M.7

Revenue cap £m 3 20.716 162.306 284.962 31.461 0.000 499.445 2M.8

Calculation of the revenue imbalance

Revenue cap £m 3 20.716 162.306 284.962 31.461 0.000 499.445 2M.9

Revenue Recovered £m 3 20.330 157.956 275.705 34.777 0.000 488.768 2M.10

Revenue imbalance £m 3 0.386 4.350 9.257 -3.316 0.000 10.677 2M.11

Pro forma 2M

Wessex Water

Revenue reconciliation for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - wholesale

Wessex Water Services Ltd 49

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Revenue
Number of

customers

Average amount

per customer

£m 000s £

3 3 3

0.599 2N.1

26.187 2N.2

22.434 2N.3

41.040 2N.4

640.147 2N.5

515.156 2N.6

95.092 2N.7

141.177 2N.8

236.423 2N.9

0.057 2N.10

3.697 2N.11

5.304 2N.12

1.369 2N.13

5.548 2N.14

9.866 2N.15

0.000 2N.16

0.000 2N.17

0.000 2N.18

0.000 2N.19

0.000 2N.20

0.000 2N.21

7.890 2N.22

7.420 2N.23Maximum contribution to social tariffs supported by customer engagement

[…]

Total customer funded cross-subsidies for wastewater only social tariffs customers

Total customer funded cross-subsidies for dual service social tariffs customers

Average discount per wastewater only social tariffs customer

Average discount per dual service social tariffs customer

Social tariff cross-subsidy - residential customers

Residential dual service no social tariffs customers

Social tariff discount

Average discount per water only social tariffs customer

Number of residential customers not on social tariffs

Residential water only no social tariffs customers

Residential wastewater only no social tariffs customers

Number of residential customers on social tariffs

Residential wastewater only social tariffs customers

Residential dual service social tariffs customers

DPs

Residential water only social tariffs customers

Wessex Water

Residential retail  - social tariffs

Line description
RAG 4

reference
Units

Pro forma 2N

Wessex Water Services Ltd 50

Section 2: Price review and other segmental reporting

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs
Residential

Retail

Business

Retail

Water

Resources

Water

Network+

Wastewater

Network+
Bioresources

Additional

Control
Total

RAG 4

reference

Cost

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 15.875 0.000 3.652 25.178 36.437 4.914 0.000 86.056 2O.1

Disposals £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.191 -1.327 -1.486 -0.425 0.000 -3.429 2O.2

Additions £m 3 4.096 0.000 0.263 2.655 3.243 0.447 0.000 10.704 2O.3

Adjustments £m 3 -0.009 0.000 -0.152 -1.065 1.429 -0.203 0.000 0.000 2O.4

Assets adopted at nil cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2O.5

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 19.962 0.000 3.572 25.441 39.623 4.733 0.000 93.331 2O.6

Amortisation

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 -2.722 0.000 -1.667 -11.925 -18.018 -2.535 0.000 -36.867 2O.7

Disposals £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.191 1.300 1.487 0.425 0.000 3.403 2O.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.009 0.000 0.152 1.065 -1.429 0.203 0.000 0.000 2O.9

Charge for year £m 3 -0.640 0.000 -0.409 -2.965 -4.741 -0.843 0.000 -9.598 2O.10

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 -3.353 0.000 -1.733 -12.525 -22.701 -2.750 0.000 -43.062 2O.11

Net book amount at 31 March £m 3 16.609 0.000 1.839 12.916 16.922 1.983 0.000 50.269 2O.12

Net book amount at 1 April 2022 £m 3 13.153 0.000 1.985 13.253 18.419 2.379 0.000 49.189 2O.13

Amortisation for year

Principal services £m 3 -0.640 0.000 -0.409 -2.965 -4.741 -0.843 0.000 -9.598 2O.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2O.15

Total £m 3 -0.640 0.000 -0.409 -2.965 -4.741 -0.843 0.000 -9.598 2O.16

Historic cost analysis of intangible fixed assets

Pro forma 2O

Wessex Water

Wessex Water Services Ltd 51

Section 3: Performance summary

Version 1 – July 2023

Section 3: Performance summary

Outcomes

Extreme weather has continued to be a significant factor we have had to mitigate in delivering our services to our

customers, communities, and the environment.  We are very proud of our teams who have worked under extreme conditions

to maintain and often improve our performance overall and limit the negative impacts on the delivery of our outcomes this

year.

The majority of the reporting year was, according to the Met Office, the warmest since records began in 1884, and the joint

[…]

Base expenditure analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - water resources and water network+

Line description Units DPs Water resources

Water network+

Total RAG 4 reference

Wessex Water Services Ltd 92

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 93

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Capex Opex Totex

New connections £m 3 0.000 2.283 2.283 4N.1

Requisition mains £m 3 3.727 0.000 3.727 4N.2

Infrastructure network reinforcement £m 3 0.834 0.000 0.834 4N.3

s185 diversions £m 3 0.000 0.175 0.175 4N.4

Other price controlled activities £m 3 0.010 0.010 0.020 4N.5

Total developer services expenditure £m 3 4.571 2.468 7.039 4N.6

Line description Units DPs
RAG 4

reference

Water network+

Treated water distribution

Developer services expenditure for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - water

network+ (price control)

Pro forma 4N

Wessex Water

Wessex Water Services Ltd 94

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Foul

Surface

water

drainage

Highway

drainage

Sewage

treatment

and

disposal

Sludge

liquor

treatment

Capex

New connections £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4O.1

Requisition sewers £m 3 1.663 0.560 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.223 4O.2

Infrastructure network reinforcement £m 3 1.115 0.141 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.256 4O.3

s185 diversions £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4O.4

Other price controlled activities £m 3 1.253 0.035 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.288 4O.5

Total total developer services capex £m 3 4.031 0.736 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.767 4O.6

Opex

New connections £m 3 0.114 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.114 4O.7

Requisition sewers £m 3 0.027 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.027 4O.8

Infrastructure network reinforcement £m 3 0.017 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.017 4O.9

s185 diversions £m 3 0.094 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.094 4O.10

Other price controlled activities £m 3 0.000 0.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100 4O.11

Total developer services opex £m 3 0.252 0.100 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.352 4O.12

Totex

Total developer services expenditure £m 3 4.283 0.836 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.119 4O.13

RAG 4

reference

Wastewater network+

Total

Pro forma 4O

Wessex Water

Developer services expenditure for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - wastewater network+ and bioresources

Line description Units DPs

Wessex Water Services Ltd 95

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs
Water

resources

Water

network+

Wastewater

network+
Total

RAG 4

reference

Capex

Capex associated with NSWRA diversions £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.1

Capex associated with other non-price control

diversions
£m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.2

Other developer services non-price control capex £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.3

Developer services non-price control capex £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.4

Opex

Opex associated with NSWRA diversions £m 3 0.000 0.029 0.000 0.029 4P.5

Opex associated with other non-price control

diversions
£m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.6

Other developer services non-price control opex £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.7

Developer services non-price control opex £m 3 0.000 0.029 0.000 0.029 4P.8

Totex

Costs associated with NSWRA diversions £m 3 0.000 0.029 0.000 0.029 4P.9

Costs associated with other non-price control

diversions
£m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.10

Other developer services non-price control totex £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4P.11

Developer services non-price control totex £m 3 0.000 0.029 0.000 0.029 4P.12

Pro forma 4P

Wessex Water

Expenditure on non-price control diversions for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 96

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs Water Wastewater Total
RAG 4

reference

Connections volume data

New connections (residential – excluding NAVs) nr 0 4586 9981 14567 4Q.1

New connections (business – excluding NAVs) nr 0 247 451 698 4Q.2

Total new connections served by incumbent nr 0 4833 10432 15265 4Q.3

New connections – SLPs nr 0 2316 4Q.4

Properties volume data

New properties (residential - excluding NAVs) nr 0 5645 9981 15626 4Q.5

New properties (business - excluding NAVs) nr 0 304 451 755 4Q.6

Total new properties served by incumbent nr 0 5949 10432 16381 4Q.7

New residential properties served by NAVs nr 0 241 630 871 4Q.8

New business properties served by NAVs nr 0 1 5 6 4Q.9

Total new properties served by NAVs nr 0 242 635 877 4Q.10

Total new properties nr 0 6191 11067 17258 4Q.11

New properties – SLP connections nr 0 2316 4Q.12

New water mains data

Length of new mains (km) - requisitions nr 0 17 4Q.13

Length of new mains (km) - SLPs nr 0 19 4Q.14

Pro forma 4Q

Wessex Water

Developer services - New connections, properties and mains

Wessex Water Services Ltd 97

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Line description Units DPs Unmeasured Measured Total Voids
RAG 4

reference

Customer numbers - average during the year

Residential water only customers 000s 3 17.994 23.645 41.639 0.702 4R.1

Residential wastewater only customers 000s 3 226.048 440.286 666.334 12.485 4R.2

Residential water and wastewater customers 000s 3 143.815 393.775 537.590 8.564 4R.3

Total residential customers 000s 3 387.857 857.706 1245.563 21.751 4R.4

Business water only customers 000s 3 0.513 17.371 17.884 1.167 4R.5

Business wastewater only customers 000s 3 1.904 29.298 31.202 2.492 4R.6

Business water & wastewater customers 000s 3 2.534 23.627 26.161 2.318 4R.7

Total business customers 000s 3 4.951 70.296 75.247 5.977 4R.8

Total customers 000s 3 392.808 928.002 1320.810 27.728 4R.9

Unmeasured Measured Total Unmeasured Measured Total

Property numbers - average during the year

Residential properties billed 000s 3 161.809 417.420 579.229 369.863 834.061 1203.924 4R.10

Residential void properties 000s 3 9.266 21.049 4R.11

Total connected residential properties 000s 3 588.495 1224.973 4R.12

Business properties billed 000s 3 3.047 40.998 44.045 4.438 52.925 57.363 4R.13

Business void properties 000s 3 3.485 4.810 4R.14

Total connected business properties 000s 3 47.530 62.173 4R.15

Total connected properties 000s 3 636.025 1287.146 4R.16

No meter Basic meter AMR meter
AMI meter

(capable)

AMI meter

(active)
Total No meter Basic meter AMR meter

AMI meter

(capable)

AMI meter

(active)
Total

Uneconomic

to bill
Other Total

Property and meter numbers - at end of year (31 March)

Total new residential properties connected in year 000s 3 0.038 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.038 0.000 5.257 0.377 0.000 0.000 5.634 5.672 4R.17

Total number of new business properties connections 000s 3 0.005 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.315 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.315 0.320 4R.18

Residential properties billed at year end 000s 3 154.901 3.596 0.724 0.000 0.000 159.221 0.000 415.414 8.127 0.000 0.000 423.541 582.762 4R.19

Residential properties unbilled at year end 000s 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4R.20

Residential void properties at year end 000s 3 2.935 5.269 8.204 4R.21

Total connected residential properties at year end 000s 3 162.156 428.810 590.966 4R.22

Business properties billed at year end 000s 3 3.021 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.021 0.000 40.964 0.073 0.000 0.000 41.037 44.058 4R.23

Business properties unbilled at year end 000s 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4R.24

Business void properties at year end 000s 3 0.503 2.980 3.483 4R.25

Total connected business properties at year end 000s 3 3.524 44.017 47.541 4R.26

Total connected properties at year end 000s 3 165.680 472.827 638.507 4R.27

Line description Units DPs Water Wastewater

Population data

Resident population 000s 3 1366.65921 2883.0229 4R.28

Non-resident population (wastewater) 000s 3 40.912 4R.29

Household population data Units DPs
Resident

population

Non-resident

population
Total

Household population 000s 3 1319.244 6.741 1325.985 4R.30

Household measured population (water only) 000s 3 863.248 4.411 867.659 4R.31

Household unmeasured population (water only) 000s 3 455.996 2.330 458.326 4R.32

Pro forma 4R

Wessex Water

Connected properties, customers and population

Line description Units Dps
Water

Line description

Wastewater

Units Dps
Unmeasured

Water

Water

UnbilledMeasured

Total

Wessex Water Services Ltd 98

Section 4: Service level

Version 1 – July 2023

Pro forma 4V

Net settled Gross Settled outflows Gross Settled inflows Total Net settled Gross Settled outflows Gross Settled inflows Total

Due within one year £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4V.1

Between one and two years £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4V.2

Between two and three years £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4V.3

[…]

Total measure of intersiting 'work' done by tanker ttds*km/year 0 909 8A.10

Total measure of intersiting 'work' done by truck ttds*km/year 0 181 8A.11

Total measure of intersiting 'work' done (all forms of transportation) ttds*km/year 0 1,106 8A.12

Total measure of intersiting 'work' done by tanker (by volume transported) m
3
*km/yr 0 21,821,876 8A.13

Total measure of 'work' done in sludge disposal operations by pipeline ttds*km/year 0 0 8A.14

Total measure of 'work' done in sludge disposal operations by tanker ttds*km/year 0 0 8A.15

Total measure of 'work' done in sludge disposal operations by truck ttds*km/year 0 1,988 8A.16

Total measure of 'work' done in sludge disposal operations (all forms of transportation) ttds*km/year 0 1,988 8A.17

Total measure of 'work' done by tanker in sludge disposal operations (by volume transported) m
3
*km/yr 0 8,746,540 8A.18

Chemical P sludge as % of sludge produced at STWs % 2 0.41 8A.19

Bioresources sludge data for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Wessex Water Services Ltd 114

Section 8: Bioresources

Version 1 – July 2023

Pro forma 8B

Wessex Water

Line description Units DPs Pipeline Tanker Truck Total
RAG 4

reference

Sludge transport method

Power £m 3 0.012 0.040 0.001 0.053 8B.1

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 -0.025 -0.080 -0.001 -0.106 8B.2

Discharge consents £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.3

Bulk discharge £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.4

Other operating expenditure

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.5

Renewals expensed in year (Non-Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.6

Other operating expenditure excluding renewals £m 3 1.987 6.427 0.104 8.518 8B.7

Total functional expenditure £m 3 1.974 6.387 0.104 8.465 8B.8

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 0.005 0.015 0.000 0.020 8B.9

Total operating expenditure (excluding 3rd party) £m 3 1.979 6.402 0.104 8.485 8B.10

Line description Units DPs
Untreated

Sludge

Raw Sludge

liming

Conventiona

l AD

Incineration

of raw

sludge

Photo-

conditioning/

composting

Advanced

Anaerobic

Digestion

Other Total

Sludge treatment type

Power £m 3 0.000 0.448 0.731 0.000 0.000 1.520 0.000 2.699 8B.11

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 0.000 -0.710 -1.159 0.000 0.000 -2.408 0.000 -4.277 8B.12

Discharge consents £m 3 0.000 0.004 0.006 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.000 0.022 8B.13

Bulk discharge £m 3 0.000 0.002 0.004 0.000 0.000 0.008 0.000 0.014 8B.14

Other operating expenditure

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.15

Renewals expensed in year (Non-Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.16

Other operating expenditure excluding renewals £m 3 0.000 1.920 3.135 0.000 0.000 6.513 0.000 11.568 8B.17

Total functional expenditure £m 3 0.000 1.664 2.717 0.000 0.000 5.645 0.000 10.026 8B.18

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 0.000 0.265 0.432 0.000 0.000 0.897 0.000 1.594 8B.19

Total operating expenditure (excluding 3rd party) £m 3 0.000 1.929 3.149 0.000 0.000 6.542 0.000 11.620 8B.20

Line description Units DPs
Landfill,

raw

Landfill,

partly

treated

Land

restoration/

reclamation

Sludge

recycled to

farmland

Incineration

of digested

Sludge

Other Total

Sludge disposal route

Power £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.044 0.000 0.000 0.044 8B.21

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.637 0.000 0.000 -0.637 8B.22

Discharge consents £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.002 8B.23

Bulk discharge £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.24

Other operating expenditure

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 8B.25

[…]

DPs 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Innovation project 1 <please insert project name> 0.000 0.000 9A.9

Innovation project 2 0.000 0.000 9A.10

Innovation project 3 0.000 0.000 9A.11

Innovation project 4 0.000 0.000 9A.12

Innovation project 5 0.000 0.000 9A.13

Innovation project 6 0.000 0.000 9A.14

Innovation project 7 0.000 0.000 9A.15

Innovation project 8 0.000 0.000 9A.16

Innovation project 9 0.000 0.000 9A.17

Innovation project 10 0.000 0.000 9A.18

Innovation project 11 0.000 0.000 9A.19

Innovation project 12 0.000 0.000 9A.20

Innovation project 13 0.000 0.000 9A.21

Innovation project 14 0.000 0.000 9A.22

Innovation project 15 0.000 0.000 9A.23

Total 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 9A.24

Innovation competition

Wessex Water Services Ltd 119

Section 10: Green recovery

Version 1 – July 2023

Section 10: Green recovery
We are not required to populate the tables in this section.

Wessex Water Services Ltd 120

Section 11: Greenhouse gas emissions

Version 1 – July 2023

Section 11: Greenhouse gas emissions

Pro forma 11A

Wessex Water

Water Wastewater Total

Unit tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e

DPs 3 3 3

Scope one emissions

Burning of fossil fuels (location-based)   702.294   12,364.574   13,066.868 11A.1

Burning of fossil fuels (market-based)   702.294   12,364.574   13,066.868 11A.2

Process and fugitive emissions   -   33,607.324   33,607.324 11A.3

Vehicle transport   3,812.169   7,237.595   11,049.764 11A.4

Emissions from land   -   -   -   11A.5

Total scope one emissions (location-based)   4,514.463   53,209.494   57,723.956 11A.6

Total scope one emissions (market-based)   4,514.463   53,209.494   57,723.956 11A.7

Scope one emissions; GHG type CO2   4,452.446   19,424.481   23,876.927 11A.8

Scope one emissions; GHG type CH4   0.913   14,242.528   14,243.441 11A.9

Scope one emissions; GHG type N2O   61.081   19,542.473   19,603.554 11A.10

Scope one emissions: GHG other types   -   -   -   11A.11

Scope two emissions

Purchased electricity (location-based)   15,864.846   28,200.864   44,065.710 11A.12

Purchased electricity (market-based)   28,810.000   51,212.000   80,021.000 11A.13

Purchased heat   -   -   11A.14

Electric vehicles   -   -   -   11A.15

Removal of electricity to charge electric vehicles at site   -   -   -   11A.16

Total scope two emissions (location-based)   15,864.846   28,200.864   44,065.710 11A.17

Total scope two emissions (market-based)   28,810.000   51,212.000   80,021.000 11A.18

Scope two emissions; GHG type CO2   15,686.820   27,884.410   43,571.230 11A.19

Scope two emissions; GHG type CH4   65.632   116.665   182.297 11A.20

Scope two emissions; GHG type N2O   112.394   199.789   312.183 11A.21

Scope two emissions: GHG other types   -   11A.22

Scope three emissions

Business travel   289.213   549.086   838.299 11A.23

Outsourced activities   2,488.997   4,913.210   7,402.208 11A.24

Purchased electricity; extraction, production, transmission and distribution (location-based)   5,596.156   9,937.816   15,533.972 11A.25

Purchased electricity; extraction, production, transmission and distribution (market-based)   5,596.156   9,937.816   15,533.972 11A.26

Purchased heat; extraction, production, transmission and distribution   -   -   -   11A.27

Purchased fuels; extraction, production, transmission and distribution   314.896   5,544.055   5,858.952 11A.28

Chemicals   3,257.000   1,859.000   5,116.000 11A.29

Disposal of waste   -   8,403.005   8,403.005 11A.30

Total scope three emissions (location-based)   11,946.263   31,206.173   43,152.436 11A.31

Total scope three emissions (market-based)   11,946.263   31,206.173   43,152.436 11A.32

Scope three emissions; GHG type CO2   11,797.569   22,281.199   34,078.768 11A.33

Scope three emissions; GHG type CH4   6.856   2,115.405   2,122.261 11A.34

Scope three emissions; GHG type N2O   45.046   6,625.806   6,670.852 11A.35

Scope three emissions: GHG other types   96.791   183.763   280.555 11A.36

Gross operational emissions (Scopes 1,2 and 3)

Gross operational emissions (location-based)   32,325.572  112,616.531  144,942.102 11A.37

Gross operational emissions (market-based)   45,270.726  135,627.667  180,898.392 11A.38

Emissions reductions

Exported renewables -   -   -   11A.39

Exported biomethane -   -   -   11A.40

Insets -   -   -   11A.41

Other emissions reductions -   -   -   11A.42

Total emissions reductions   -   -   -   11A.43

Net annual emissions

Net annual emissions (location-based)   32,325.572  112,616.531  144,942.102 11A.44

Net annual emissions (market-based)   45,270.726  135,627.667  180,898.392 11A.45

Line description  Water  Wastewater

Unit kgCO2e/Ml kgCO2e/Ml

DPs 3 3

GHG intensity ratios

Emissions per Ml of treated water 0.254   11A.46

Emissions per Ml of sewage treated 0.342   11A.47

Line description  Water  Wastewater Total

Unit tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e

DPs 3 3 3

Other

Green tariff electricity -   -   -   11A.48

 Water  Wastewater Total

Unit tCO2e tCO2e tCO2e

DPs 3 3 3

Capital projects

Capital projects (cradle-to-gate)   -   -   -   11A.49

Capital projects (cradle-to-build)   24,547.797   23,087.784   47,635.581 11A.50

Purchased goods and services

Purchased goods and services   3,482.409   11,354.933   14,837.342 11A.51

 Embedded emissions
Line description

Greenhouse gas emissions reporting for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Operational emissions
Line description

RAG 4 reference

Wessex Water Services Ltd 121

Assurance  Wessex Water

Version 1 – July 2023

Assurance

Board statement on accuracy and completeness of data and

information

The Board confirms it is satisfied that the data and information which the Company has provided to Ofwat in

the reporting year and/or which the Company has published in its role as a water and sewerage undertaker

was accurate and complete.

Francis Yeoh